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On the 5 November 2021, Frontex launched its first Call for Proposals for the establishment of 

Framework Partnership Agreements with Reintegration Partners providing reintegration services to 

non-EU nationals returning to their countries of origin.  The Call is open to non-profit organisations and 

to international organisations, who can submit their applications until 17 December 2021 23:59 CET 

 

Since the launch of the Call, Reintegration Partners have been submitting questions to Frontex. To ensure 

transparency and clarity, interested parties can find below all questions as well as answers provided by 

Frontex. This document will be updated regularly.  

 
 

Question 1 

Needs assessments by EU Member States (MS) are mentioned in the Call. Could Frontex clarify if these 

will be done for all cases and sent to the Reintegration Provider (RP) as part of the process? 

Answer: 

The needs assessment is done by the sending MS prior to departure for all cases to identify urgent needs 

of returnee upon arrival.   

 

Question 2 

Would the RP receive these five days or more before being referred the case by the MS?  

Answer: 

The post arrival package can be only provided if MS informs RP minimum 5 working days prior to 

departure of returnee. 

 

Question 3 

Could Frontex also underline which types of vulnerabilities will be specifically looked at by MS?  

Answer: 

Vulnerable groups including victims of trafficking, unaccompanied minors and those with health-related 

issues are included in the call. Frontex acknowledges that vulnerable groups require tailored protection 

and assistance that directly responds to their immediate needs and addresses the risk factors that 

contribute to their vulnerability. In case the needs assessment done by the sending MS prior to return 

does not match the kind of assistance the local RP can provide, the latter are obliged to make referrals 

to cover the needs. Moreover, Frontex will aim to launch a second CfP in autumn of 2022 for specialised 

reintegration assistance related to vulnerable persons. To that end, a number of workshops and 

meetings will be organised to gather the needs of the MS, as well as with reintegration partners to 

obtain a clear view on what can be delivered. 

 

Question 4 

What criteria will MS use to refer cases for post-arrival/post-return assistance in countries of origin 

where more RPs will be selected?    

Answer: 

Depending on the outcome of the mini competitions a second procedure within the group of partners 

that have obtained a partnership agreement, one or more RP can be allocated to a TC. The choice of 

the RP is up to the MS, which they will be able to indicate in RIAT.    

 

Question 5 

Noting the maximum amounts of the standard reintegration package, occasional cases might 

exceptionally require additional assistance. If special needs are identified and also not included in the 

support packages as detailed in the Call, can the RP request approval of additional support to the EU 

MS? 

Answer: 

An additional assistance packages are not foreseen under Frontex’s assistance.  The solution for 

providing this kind of support would be done on a bilateral basis between MS and the RP. 

 

Question 6 
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Will MS top up the reintegration on a case-by-case basis? Or for all returnees benefiting from the 

program who return from their country? 

Answer: 

Please note that the amount for top-up is nor imposed nor requested by Frontex and is entirely up to 

the MS to decide if it would be a blanket top-up for all cases from that particular MS or if it would be 

decided on a case by case basis. Frontex will in any case not be a party in the conclusion of the bilateral 

agreements between the MS and the RP. 

Frontex explored several options to accommodate MS need for providing top-ups to the Agency’s 

reintegration package. The most viable solution for providing top-ups would be done one a bilateral 

basis between MS and the RP. To secure the legal basis for a bilateral agreement between MS and a 

selected RP from the call, the Agency will embed the JRS activity into the Frontex Operational Plan for 

Returns 2022 (FOA-R), through the establishment of a Specific Activity Plan on JRS. This Specific Activity 

Plan, through its acknowledgement by all MS will provide for the appropriate legal basis to conclude 

bilateral agreements, using the Frontex agreements with the RP. The provision for its possibility will 

also be included in the FPA as well as in the Specific Agreements. 

 

Question 7 

It is noted that Member States will suspend returns when necessary due to the context. If the RP has 

similar internal procedures for temporary suspension or special procedures, in the event a MS has not 

yet made the suspension decision, could the RP request that discussion if necessary?  

Answer: 

Yes, this should be possible. In addition, the EBCG Regulation, in particular Article 46 stipulates the 

provisions to give the power to the Frontex executive director to suspend, terminate or not launch 

activities.1 

 

Question 8 

To what extent MS could share with the RP profiles of returnees subject to forced return before the 

return takes place, including whether they are coming from criminal detention? 

Answer: 

MS can share with the RP profiles of returnees subject to forced return before the return takes place 

to the extent that their national Data Protection rules allow. 

 

Question 9 

How involved are receiving, origin countries in the preparations of this program? Should challenges be 

detected during implementation (e.g., agreement on number of flights, arrival times, etc.) could the 

RP bring that to Frontex attention to help find solutions? 

Answer: 

No involvement of authorities from the countries of origin are foreseen in this program. Of course, 

challenges that arise during implementation can be brought to the attention of Frontex and solutions 

can be explored. Please note that Frontex is developing a framework on reintegration capacity building 

for TC authorities which might be closely linked with the JRS. 

 

Question 10 

The call for proposals guidelines refers to a formula on how to calculate the number of returnees eligible 

to receive reintegration. Could Frontex further clarify how this should be calculated? If possible, could 

Frontex provide a practical example of such calculation? 

Answer: 

E.g.: IRAQ: 1400 returnees/year would consist of: 

Family members: 1400 * 0.4 = 560 family members 

Main applicant FR: (1400 returnees – 560 family members) * 5.5% = 840 * 0.055 = 46 main applicants FR 

(rounded) 

Main applicant VR: 1400 – 560 - 46 = 794 main applicants VR 

 

 
1 EUR-Lex - 32019R1896 - EN - EUR-Lex (europa.eu) 

https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A32019R1896
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Question 11 

Could Frontex also clarify how monitoring of the reintegration outcomes based on the Quality Monitoring 

Framework will be organised? 

Answer: 

M&E will be done across the board by all RPs based on a Quality Monitoring Framework that is currently 

under development (in cooperation with ERRIN + Migration Police Initiative Europe) and will be provided 

at a later stage. It will be part of the Operating Guidelines to be attached to the Specific Agreements. 

 

Question 12 

The mode of submission for the project is sending the proposal through courier, this method provides 

an unfair advantage to the organisations that are based in Poland and in Europe as they can have more 

time for compilation of project while RPs from Pakistan for example have to send the proposal around 

5th of December in order for it to make it to Poland in time, as Covid has hampered deliveries in the 

worst ways. Aren't online submission or submission through emails possible? 

Answer: 

Kindly refer to the Call for Proposals document. Under the point 14 Procedure for the submission of 

proposals it is clarified that if a Beneficiary (applying party) submits an application by post an evidence 

will be constituted by the postmark.  Meaning that the application is considered within the deadline as 

long as the postmark is before the 17th of December, even if the application reaches Frontex after this 

date. An email should be sent to HoU.POST@frontex.euroap.eu informing us of the transmission of the 

application. 

 

Question 13 

The Call mentions that funds will be reimbursed to the RP. In this case the reintegration partner first 

has to provide reintegration assistance to the returnee from its own funds and then send an invoice to 

Frontex for reimbursement?  

Answer: 

Kindly refer to the Call for Proposals document. Under the point 11.7. Reporting and payment 

arrangements it is stipulated that the pre-financing is intended to cover a beneficiary’s future 

expenditures related to the implementation of the Agreement. Following the signature of the 

Agreement by the last party and its receipt by Frontex, a Beneficiary may send to Frontex a request for 

the pre-financing up to 80% of the cost. 

 

Question 14 

If the RP have various types of offices (e.g. fully functional, shared offices and some only used if a 

returnee returns to a particular area), should all these office types of offices included in the number 

of offices? 

Answer: 

It is recommended including all of them with short specification of the listed offices. 

 

Question 15 

The proposal mentions "Embeddedness" with certain organisations, what does embeddedness mean? 

Does it mean having an MoU or a written or verbal agreement or working understanding with these 

organisations? 

Answer: 

Embeddedness/networks of your organisation. List organisations that you have a documented 

operational relationship within the field of (local/regional/national). Documented relation means any 

kind of legal bilateral agreement (MoU, agreement, contract etc.) 

 

Question 16 

There is embeddedness with administrative office as well, can you please clarify what type of offices 

come under the administrative offices? 

Answer: 

mailto:HoU.POST@frontex.euroap.eu
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The list of all types of agreements with offices that would be helping with any of the eligible 

reintegration activities, like ID documents procurement or similar should be listed. 

 

Question 17 

Regarding the Financial Identification Form (FIF) in 1.1.7 it states that if an organisation has already 

submitted a FIF to EU then it is only required to enter the bank details. For example, if the financial 

identification form has been submitted to BAMF Germany, BMI Austria, OFII France etc. In this case does 

the RP need to include it with the application as well? 

Answer: 

Financial Identification Form has to be submitted in order to register the entity in Frontex financial 

system or to check if the already registered data are updated. Meaning that this applies only to 

submission to Frontex, not other European or Member States Institutions. 

 

Question 18 

Regarding the budget, are the 14 million for 2022 only for the operational costs and not the packages? 

Answer:  

No, it includes everything. It is the sum of all the costs in the system (operational costs, handlings fees 

and packages). 

 

Question 19 

Regarding the daily operations of the activities, will it continue like ERRIN, for example the RP will be 

in contact directly with the MS, or Frontex will be the RP’s main focal point for the daily exchanges on 

return and getting approval? 

Answer: 

There is a difference between how ERRIN is operating and how Frontex will operate. It derives from the 

fact that there will be no other financial flow that the 3 types of costs planned. Of course, MS will be 

able to top-up based on bilateral agreements with the RP as in ERRIN. Frontex will be active PMO with 

a very strong role in the case management. The MS will have to insert the cases but the Agency is doing 

the eligibility checks, looks at the reintegration package, does the final check and monitors. Therefore, 

there is a difference but of course the coordination with the MS per case will remain. 

 

Question 20 

MS will continue the registration and documentation in the host country, and when returnees arrive in 

the TC the RP will be the one responsible meaning that the RP does not have to intervene inside the 

EU? 

Answer: 

The process is as follows: MS select the returnees eligible to receive the reintegration assistance based 

on their national policy (it is their responsibility) then they start the case in RIAT, it comes to Frontex 

which checks the eligibility. Therefore, the RP’s work starts when the case arrives to them so no 

responsibility in the MS. 

 

Question 21 

Regarding the budget, why is there a discrepancy between the number of estimated cases and the 

budget? 

Answer: 

There is this discrepancy between the number of estimated cases and the budget because Frontex sees 

and understands that there is a timeframe for the reintegration assistance which means that only the 

cases starting in 2022 and finishing by December 2022 will be in the budget. The cases that will start 

for instance in September 2022 but finish in 2023 will go into the budget of 2023. Therefore, the 14.7 

million will not cover 7000 cases but less. It is impossible to say how many packages will be covered for 

2022. Of course, if there is a necessity for an extra budget meaning that a lot more cases than estimated 

are entered and finished, then Frontex can reallocate. The Agency is very flexible this way and can 

reallocate budget from other activities. At the same time, it can also be decreased if in October the 

cases are not there. This is an indicative budget and can change depending on how the things are going. 
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Question 22 

Regarding the excel table required, does the RP need to fill it for one year or 4 years?  

Answer: 

The indicative budget needs to be filled out for 4 years, because this Call for Proposals is for a 4-year 

FPA. That includes the figures but of course the final budget may be different, it is not set in stone.  

The FPA does not mean necessarily that all these partners that Frontex select will receive a grant and 

will have opportunity to work from the start. It means that there is a partnership for 4 years and during 

this time there is always the possibility to start working together. It is a 2-step process which means 

that following this Call, there will be another one that will be for the yearly grant. Not all of the 53 

countries that Frontex is looking for partners for will be activated immediately. The goal is to already 

have partnerships and then if a situation changes and there is a need for more returns in some countries, 

then we will activate that destination. 

 

Question 23 

When it comes to the operational costs of the RP, will it be on monthly basis? And regarding the handling 

fee, is it a sum per unit or does the RP have to create a budget where all the details of the costs are 

put?  

Answer: 

Regarding the operating costs, it is the minimum costs that the RP needs to keep the organisation 

functional. This refers to the offices, rent, electricity, internet etc.  The financial tool that Frontex is 

using is the unit cost which makes it easy from an administrative point of view because in the future, 

in the grant itself, not every invoice will be needed. This means that from the very beginning this unit 

cost needs to be set up between Frontex and the RP: the RP must propose it by stating how much money 

they need every month to function and then demonstrate this one time how they came up with this 

amount, meaning proving it with the invoices (rent, electricity, water etc) from the last 12 months. 

Regarding the handling fees, that is linked to the actual work done on the case. That could be travel 

costs to the village if the RP needs to meet the person there, phones calls, meetings rooms, rent of an 

office somewhere other than the main office. It is what the RP puts into the work that needs to go into 

each case. For the post-return package, there must be a reintegration plan and must be approved by 

Frontex and the MS, and once this plan is approved then the RP is eligible to receive the handling fee 

or the service fee for that package. For the post-arrival package there is no plan because it is only for 

3 days. That package will not be granted to everybody, it is linked to the MS giving the RP enough time 

to organise themselves: the MS need to inform Frontex and the RP at least 5 days prior to arrival so that 

the RP is able to arrange the airport pickup or the medical assistance etc. Again, the RP needs to tell 

Frontex how much it costs to arrange this post-arrival package, how they came to this amount, and to 

provide the supporting documents that prove the calculations. 

 

Question 24 

For the handling fee, the RP has to show a detailed budget but are invoices necessary or only 

calculations? How detailed does that need to be? And should it be now or later after signing the first 

grant agreement? 

Answer: 

It should be done now. In the excel document the RP needs to show the calculations, the data and the 

method used. The supporting documents are the invoices and these calculations need to go back one 

year. However, to reduce the administrative burden, it was decided that the RP does not need to send 

the invoices now, only the calculations. However, the RP does need to have the supporting documents 

available if Frontex ask for a sample and in case an audit happens 100% of the invoices need to be kept 

for 5 years. 

 

Question 25 

Frontex mentions in the Call that the RP needs to submit a proposal and somewhere else a strategic 

action plan, are they both the same document? 

Answer: 
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Yes. Frontex is not asking for anything specific nor a particular format. Based on what is asked in this 

Call, it is a description of how the RP sees the implementation of the objectives and the project going 

forward for the 4 years.  

 

Question 26 

Is the electronic signature compulsory? 

Answer: 

No, it is a possibility because it is easier, but it is not necessary. 

 

Question 27 

Each MS used to have different packages and now it will be one package. Will additional funds only be 

bilateral, meaning between the RP and the MS? 

Answer: 

Yes, this package that Frontex provides is uniform for all the MS. Expanding to 31 MS instead of 15 with 

ERRIN, most MS will only keep this package because it covers the necessity of most MS. However, there 

are some MS which have in their national policy the responsibility to spend more. In these cases, those 

MS will need to have bilateral agreements and they will provide extra amounts. 

 

Question 28 

Does the RP have the right to apply to countries where they have partners? If so, do they need to have 

different proposals for each country? 

Answer: 

RPs are able to apply to any countries to which they are able to provide reintegration services in. They 

would be the ones applying for the grant, not their partners. 

Only one proposal is required. The RPs need to tick the countries they want to apply for and provide 

separate budget for each country. 

 

Question 29 

After having the FPA, would the mini competition occur every year or is it valid for the 4 years? 

Answer: 

The mini competition is to decide which RP gets which TC but when the RP is selected it is for 4 years 

and possibly 2 extra more, which allows Frontex to renew the grant yearly without having to redo the 

mini competition. 

 

Question 30 

If the RP apply for X country and loose the competition, would Frontex have at a certain point during 

the 4 years a second service provider or would the service provider selected be changed if the job done 

is not satisfactory, and another organisation from the ones who passed the first phase could be 

activated? 

Answer: 

The second competition will give Frontex a list of RP for each TC and the first one on the list will get 

the grant for this particular country, but Frontex do have the freedom to award more than one partner 

on the list. If the first one does not provide satisfactory results, the second one on the list will be 

activated automatically without another competition. It is a reserve list.  At any time, these reserved 

partners can be activated. This saves time and make the later on procedures simpler and quicker. 

 

Question 31 

Is it then better to apply for more countries in case the RP is on the reserved list? 

Answer: 

Yes, the best is to apply to all the countries in which the RP have the possibility to work in. 

 

Question 32 

Regarding the budget, how is co-financing handled? 

Answer: 
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There is no co-financing, Frontex is financing 100% so there is no need of co-financing from the RP. 

Regarding the top-ups from MS, some MS will require larger amounts for reintegration because of their 

national policies so there will be a need of bilateral agreements to get the extra amount. 

 

Question 33 

Which criteria apply for the main applicant and which for the subcontractor or is it equal? Does the RP 

need to do the application for both? 

Answer: 

All the criteria apply to the general hub and the in-country local reintegration partner, whether it is 

the RP’s own offices or sub-contractors. 

The first phase refers to more general criteria and the second phase goes deeper with the details for 

each TC. But there are some elements that link the two. 

No, the RP does not need to do the application for both. The first application is to be done now and the 

second one will need to be filled out one time for each country. Therefore, now the RP only lists the 

countries, and later for the second part the specifics for each TC will be looked at. 

 

Question 34 

Division VR and FR – does it need to put in the application? Does it have an effect on the handling fee 

or does the RP need to calculate it generally? 

Answer: 

The RP needs to provide an estimated budget which includes the estimation of the number of VR and 

FR. The figures in the Call (table of the 53 countries with an estimation for one year) are a starting 

point and then it is up to the RP to make an estimation of how many are main applicants, VR or FR, and 

then calculate the reintegration amount. 

If the RP applies for x number of countries, they need to do it separately for each of them. Finally, the 

budget needs to be done for the whole framework meaning 4 years. To do so, the RP calculates for one 

year and multiplies by 4. 

 

 

Question 36 

Are exchange losses ineligible costs? Does it need to be discussed in the bilateral agreements with the 

MS? 

Answer: 

Exchange rate losses are not part of the eligible costs so Frontex does not reimburse them and 

everything needs to be in euros. It is obliged to use the European Commission rate, not the normal bank 

rate.  

Frontex will work with unit costs so the amounts will not be checked. It is up to the RP to manoeuvre; 

in some cases they will lose and in some cases they will gain so they will have to balance it. What is 

reported is the number of units used. 

There will be no financial checks from the MS because Frontex pays directly for the reintegration. 

 

Question 37 

When referencing to Congo, does that mean COD or Brazzaville? 

Answer: 

It is both because the MS did not make the distinctions.  

Question 35 

The reintegration package comes from Frontex, so if a MS will top-up, would that mean that the RP 

gets money from two different entities and manage themselves? For the reporting, does the RP report 

to Frontex or the MS? 

Answer: 

If there is a top-up, there will be 2 financing streams: the main packages from Frontex and top-ups 

from MS. However, the reporting is only done through RIAT, which aims at making it as simple as 

possible. 
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Question 38 

In some countries, the organisation itself is automatically taxed according to each individual payment 

that they do to a beneficiary. Are these taxes eligible costs?  

Answer:  

Unfortunately, they are not. A solution could be found such as an agreement in advance with the 

returnee mentioning that they will need to take upon themselves the tax from the cash assistance. 

 

Question 39 

Is it an issue if the RP only applies for a single country? 

Answer: 

No, the number of countries applied for does not matter. 

 

Question 40 

In the future, will there be more activities related to prevention? 

Answer: 

For the moment, the Call is limited to the activities listed. However, in the future Frontex could set 

other projects with RPs outside of the Call. Frontex could explore issuing a grant for certain activities 

possible within the limit of its mandate. 

 

Question 41 

RPs have to show their operational capacities. If the RP deals with many activities and migration is only 

a small part, should they only demonstrate the migration part or the whole capacity? 

Answer: 

Only show the part of the organisation which will work on the relevant activities.  

 

Question 42 

Are the equipment and the overhead reimbursed?  

Answer: 

Equipment is not an eligible cost. The amount needs to be split over the 12 months and to be added as 

an office related cost, it cannot be a separate one-month cost because it needs to be 12 equal units.  

The operating costs include the traditional overheads, so Frontex will not be paying overheads. All costs 

that need to be covered should be included in the operating costs.  

 

Question 43 

How will the reporting work? 

Answer: 

There are 3 types of costs (operating costs, handling fees and the packages) and some MS will give top 

ups (because of their national policies) through bilateral agreements. For the handling fees and the 

reintegration packages, RIAT will be used for reporting. For the operating costs, there will be once per 

year a very short report to provide. Monitoring for the cases in this programme will only be for the 

period that the reintegration is eligible, meaning 12 months after the time of arrival. 

 

Question 44 

If for various reasons the reintegration does not work the first time, is there a second chance to re-

finance? 

Answer: 

Unfortunately, not under this Call.  There is a discussion ongoing at the European level to know whether 

the returnees would be eligible to receive reintegration assistance a second time but there is no 

conclusion yet.  

 

Question 45 

Will the RP receive the money in advance?  

Answer: 
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Yes, pre-financing is possible. The second day after the grant agreement is signed, the RP can request 

the pre-financing. It can be up to 80% of the total amount of the grant. It will be a fluid situation, 

Frontex works with a yearly budget so a lot of cases that will start in 2022 will only finish in 2023. 

 

Question 46 

Is there a limit for the unit costs? 

Answer: 

No, there is not but of course there needs to be a correlation between the number of estimated 

returnees and the operating costs.  

 

Question 47 

If the conditions are fulfilled, the RP can separately apply and at the same time be a partner for other 

countries? 

Answer: 

Yes, each country will be evaluated separately during the second step of the process. 

 

Question 48 

Is Frontex looking for NGOs to work directly with or do they want a liaison in between? What is the 

format that Frontex is hoping to achieve in the future? 

Answer: 

It is up to the partner. If the RP wants to have a direct contact with Frontex, that is the preferred way 

because then there is a direct line, but if the RP feels like they would like to go to another partner it 

is equally fine because that partner (main applicant) needs to make sure that the sub-contracted 

partner upholds the same standards than the main applicant. 

 

Question 49 

By mid-February, Frontex will be informing the applicants and FPA will be signed. Does that mean that 

the RP selected can start working on the detailed proposal or is there another evaluation? Will there be 

only one entity selected in TC or will Frontex open the application to more than one entity? 

Answer: 

In February Frontex will have all the partners, and the competition will be sent out for each TC. If in a 

TC there are 2 or more applicants, the one that wins the competition gets the grant agreement but 

there is also a possibility for Frontex to award a grant to a second partner in the event that there is 

such an increase of cases that the organisation cannot cope and then Frontex would be able to distribute 

among the partners. Therefore, there could be 2 partners in the same country and then it would be up 

to the MS to choose whom to select within RIAT. 

 

Question 50 

How detailed does the summary of actions needs to be, since there is a 200-word limit? And the specific 

action plan? 

Answer: 

There are no specific criteria, it is a way to understand how the RP works and intends to achieve the 

objectives.  

The summary of actions is not the specific action plan, the latter does not have a word limit and is a 

generic format. It is up to the RP to decide how long it will be. It is recommended to make it as short 

as possible but as long as everything is addressed. The summary of actions is just a short concise 

summary of the whole plan. Both documents need to be done for the 17th.  

Also, the timeline being quite short between the first and second phase, it might be good to already 

start working on a specific working plan for the specific TC. 

 

Question 51 

Can the RP include actions related to the outreach, meaning  public awareness raising about the project?   

Answer: 



FOR FRAMEWORK PARTNERSHIPS FOR REINTEGRATION ASSISTANCE Frequently asked questions - FAQs 

 

 11/12 

 

Unfortunately, only the activities expressed in the Call are eligible. However, Frontex is well aware of 

this issue and is open to discuss with RPs possibilities for communication awareness projects. 

 

Question 52 

Regarding the calculations of the budget, should the RP take into consideration the total 80 million 

euros budget? 

Answer: 

The 80 million euros are for the whole 4 years and for all the countries. It should not affect the RP’s 

calculation since it refers to their own costs. 

 

Question 53 

Could Frontex clarify the percentage of 5% of forced returns? 

Answer: 

The percentage is indicative and might vary from TC to TC or from sending MS to MS. Frontex can change 

it along the way according to the caseload. 

 

Question 54 

About the post-call contracting of subcontractors for TC, is it possible to apply for a TC where only later 

a local RP is contracted that is not mentioned in the strategic action plan? 

Answer: 

Technically no, because in the first call Frontex is asking the RP to indicate what they can cover, and 

invitation for specific TC will only go to those RP who expressed already the availability for that specific 

TC. Also, this would affect the budget estimation that needs to be submitted. 

 

Question 55 

The Call indicates that for packages based on unit costs, the selected RP will need to upload in RIAT all 

invoices proving the costs incurred. Annex 4 – Framework Partnership Agreement, Article II.20, indicates 

that for unit costs / unit contributions / lumpsums, no supporting documents are needed to prove the 

costs incurred. Could Frontex clarify what will be applicable? 

Answer: 

The RP has to provide the invoices in order to check the eligibility of services delivered and in case of 

ex-ante control or audit purposes. The invoices confirm the number of units consumed. 

 

Question 56 

With regard to point 11.6 of the Call, the calculation of the final grant amount refers to reduction due 

to the no-profit rule and is in line with Article II.25.3 of Annex 4. However, the calculation considers 

the unit costs for which invoices are required to be uploaded, while as per point 11.2 of the call 

guidelines, it should not be required to report on actual costs. Could Frontex clarify how the reduction 

will be applied, based on actual cost or unit cost? 

Answer: 

The possible reduction concerns only the number of ineligible unit costs, not the value of unit costs. 

 

Question 57 

The point 11.1.2 a. (iv) of the Call refers to the eligibility of the office running costs. Article II.19 of 

Annex 4 does not seem to list office costs other than consumables and supplies. Could Frontex clarify 

what types of costs will be considered eligible as office running costs?   

Answer: 

Please be informed that the invoices covering e.g. the office rental, electricity, water, office supplies 

etc. will be considered as eligible.  

 

Question 58 

Could Frontex clarify if the RP can budget to produce knowledge based on the M&E data collected as 

well as for the evaluation?   

Answer: 
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No, because this type of expenditure is not eligible. 

 

Question 59 

COVID-19 tests at arrival are included as eligible costs under the post-arrival package. There are 

countries of origin which in addition to a COVID-19 test also require quarantine measures. Will Frontex 

consider eligible quarantine costs, where applicable?    

Answer: 

Unfortunately, quarantine costs are not considered as eligible. 

 

Question 60 

Is it preferable to apply directly or as a local RP under another partner? 

Answer: 

Frontex is not intervening in the decision of the RP to make a direct application or work under a main 

applicant as a local RP. Frontex seeks to have a broad spectrum of small and large RP, hence direct 

applications of RP with a limited scope (e.g. only one country of origin) is also possible. 

 


